
 

2016 CHICAGO INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN’S FILM FESTIVAL AWARDS 

Special Prize, Best of Fest Award: CAMINHO DOS GIGANTES (WAY OF GIANTS)   

Brazil   2016   ages 14 and up   short animation   Director: Alois Di Leo     12´ 

Programmer’s Choice Award: PHANTOM BOY (French Version)   France / 

Belgium   2015   feature animation   Co-Directors: Jean-Loup Felicoli and  

Alain Gagnol    

The Kenneth and Harle Montgomery Prize, Best Film by an Emerging Director: 

THE CIRCLE   Turkey   2016   live action short   grades 4 and up    

Director: Ruken Tekes     14´ 

The Kenneth and Harle Montgomery Prize, Best Child-Produced Film: 

THE CHATTER GROUP OF MOMS AND GRANDMAS   Taiwan   2016   short 

documentary   Co-Directors: Hsiang-Chen Lu and Tse-Chien Chen     8´ 

STEM Competition Award: MIMICRIES   Japan   2016   live action short 

educational telefilm   Director: Taro Okayama   Grades 1-3     10´ 



The Liv Ullmann Peace Prize: NÅR JEG HØRER FUGLENE SYNGE 

(WHEN I HEAR THE BIRDS SING)   Norway   2016   short animated documentary   

Director: Trine Vallevik Habjorg   Grades 6-8     8´ 

Best Production for Young Children Ages 2-5: TWIRLYWOOS   (TV Series) 

U.K.   2015   Director: Anne Wood 

 

CHILDREN’S JURY PRIZES 

Best Live Action Feature Film: HILFE, ICH HAB MEINE LEHRERIN GESCHRUMPFT 

(HELP, I SHRUNK MY TEACHER!)   Austria / Germany   2015    

Director: Sven Unterwaldt    

2nd Prize, Live Action Feature Film: SCHELLEN-URSLI (LITTLE MOUNTAIN BOY) 

Switzerland   2015   Director: Xavier Koller   Grades 6-8 

Best Live Action Short Film: SPILL   Australia   2015   Director: Aaron Ellis    

ages 9 and up     9´ 

2nd Prize, Live Action Short Film: RICEBALLS   Australia   2015   Director: 

Shingo Usamki     10´   Grades 6 and up 

Best Documentary Feature Film: NICHT OHNE UNS (NOT WITHOUT US)   

Germany   2016   Director: Sigrid Klausmann     ages 11 and up    

Best Documentary Short Film: EEN JAAR ZONDER MIJN OUDERS  

(A YEAR WITHOUT MY PARENTS)   Netherlands   2015   Director: Els van Driel 

24´ 

2nd Prize, Documentary Short Film: DANS FOR LIVETI (DANCING FOR YOU) 

Norway   2015   live action   Director: Erlend E. Mo   29´ 

Best Animated Feature Film: TOUT EN HAUT DU MONDE (LONG WAY NORTH)   

France   2015   English version available   Director: Rémi Chayé   ages 10 and up 

2nd Prize, Animated Feature Film: PAT & MAT   Czech Republic   2016 

Director: Marek Benes   compilation of ten episodes from the popular television 

series 

Best Animated Short Film: PRVNÍ SNÍH (FIRST SNOW)   Czech Republic   2015 

Director: Lenka Ivancikova     13´ 

2nd Prize, Animated Short Film: MOOM   Japan / United States   2016 

Co-Directors: Daisuke Tsutsumi and Robert Kondo   ages 6-8     15´ 

Best Child-Produced Film: BEHIND THE ROCKS   Canada   2015   Director: 



Maia Costea, age 9   live action short   ages 8 and up     5´ 

2nd Prize, Child-Produced Film:  

THE CHATTER GROUP OF MOMS AND GRANDMAS   Taiwan   2016    

Co-Directors: Hsiang-Chen Lu and Tse-Chien Chen   ages 8 and up 

short documentary     8´ 

 

YOUTH JURY PRIZES 

Best Live Action Feature Film: LA BELLE ET LA BÊTE (BEAUTY AND THE BEAST)   

France   2014   Director: Christophe Gans   ages 11 and up 

2nd Prize, Live Action Feature Film: ZHALEIKA   Germany   2016    

Director: Eliza Petkova 

Best Live Action Short Film: PIENIÄ KOMPELÖITÄ HELLYDENOSOITUKSIA  

(CLUMSY LITTLE ACTS OF TENDERNESS)   Finland   2015   Director: Miia Tervo 

9´ 

2nd Prize, Live Action Short Film: GETTING FAT IN A HEALTHY WAY   Bulgaria / 

Germany   2015   Director: Kevork Aslanyan     22´ 

Best Animated Short Film: NÅR JEG HØRER FUGLENE SYNGE  

(WHEN I HEAR THE BIRDS SING)   Norway   2016   documentary    

Director: Trine Vallevik Habjorg   Grades 6-8     8´    

2nd Prize, Animated Short Film: BINGO!   Netherlands   2015    

Director: Patrick Schoenmaker     5´ 

Best Youth-Produced Film: MY MUM HAS BIPOLAR   United Kingdom   2016 

Directors: Mouth That Roars Productions, a Hackney Youth Cooperative 

14´ 

2nd Prize, Youth-Produced Film: DHARTIPURTA (THE SON OF THE EARTH)   Nepal   

2015   Director: Aditya Khadka, age 15     short live action documentary 

4½ minutes 

 

ADULT JURY PRIZES 

Best Live Action Feature Film: ABULELE   Israel   2015   Director: Jonathan Geva 

Grades 5-7 

2nd Prize, Live Action Feature Film: SCHELLEN-URSLI (LITTLE MOUNTAIN BOY) 

Switzerland   2015   Director: Xavier Koller   Grades 6-8 



Best Live Action Feature Film for Youth: THE PITCH   Russia   2015   Director: 

Eduard Bordukov    

Best Live Action Short Film: SING   Hungary   2016   Director: Kristóf Deák 

24´ 

2nd Prize, Live Action Short Film: SLEEPOVER   Spain   2016   Director: 

Susana Casares     14´ 

Best Documentary Feature Film: TWO WORLDS   Poland   2016   Director: 

Maciej Adamek   live action subtitled   Grades 6-8   50´ 

2nd Prize, Documentary Short Film: KAYAYO   Ghana   2016   Director: 

Mari Bakke Riise     32´ 

Best Animated Feature Film: PHANTOM BOY   France   2015   Co-Directors: 

Jean-Loup Felicoli and Alain Gagnol 

2nd Prize, Animated Feature Film: TOUT EN HAUT DU MONDE  

(THE JOURNEY  NORTH)   France   2015   Director: Rémi Chayé  

Best Animated Short Film: CAMINHO DOS GIGANTES (WAY OF GIANTS) 

Brazil   2016   Director: Alois Di Leo   ages 14 and up     12´ 

2nd Prize, Animated Short Film:  NÅR JEG HØRER FUGLENE SYNGE 

(WHEN I HEAR THE BIRDS SING)   Norway   2016    

Director: Trine Vallevik Habjorg   Grades 6-8     8´ 


